A G E N DA

.

HEREFORDSHIRE
COUNCIL

Strategic
Monitoring
Committee

Date:  Friday, 1st July, 2005
Time: 10.00 a.m.
~ The Council Chamber,
Place:  Brockington, 35 Hafod Road,
Hereford
Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of

the meeting.
For any further information please contact:

Tim Brown, Members' Services, tel 01432
260239

e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk

County of Herefordshire
District Council






COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

1ST JULY, 2005

AGENDA

for the Meeting of the Strategic Monitoring
Committee

To:

Councillor T.M. James (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs. P.A. Andrews (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors B.F. Ashton, W.L.S. Bowen, H. Bramer, A.C.R. Chappell,
J.H.R. Goodwin, Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes, J.P. Thomas and W.J.S. Thomas

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive apologies for absence.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on
this agenda.

MINUTES

To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting which commenced on 9th
June and reconvened on 15th June, 2005

BEST VALUE REVIEW OF PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING SERVICES -
STAGE 3 REPORT

To consider and approve the Stage 3 Report of the Best Value Review of
Private Sector Housing Services.

BEST VALUE REVIEW OF COMMERCIAL ENFORCEMENT - STAGE 3
REPORT

To consider and approve the Stage 3 report and outcomes of the Best
Value Review of Commercial Enforcement.

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK
To note the revised Performance Management Framework.
INTEGRATED ANNUAL OUTTURN REPORT 2004/05

To note the 2004/05 outturn information for Best Value Performance
Indicators, the Capital Programme and Revenue Budget and to receive an
update on strategic risks facing the Council.

LOCAL PUBLIC SERVICE AGREEMENT

To note progress towards developing the second Local Public Service
Agreement (LPSA2) with the Government and also provide an update on
performance against the targets agreed in the first round LPSA (LPSA1).

Pages

13 - 36

37 -92

93 - 126



10.

11.

12.

ANNUAL EFFICIENCY STATEMENT - 2004/05
To note the Council’s Annual Efficiency Statement — 2004/05.

PAY AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY

To note the Council's Pay and Workforce Development Strategy 2005-8,
and operating plan for 2005-6.

HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT
To note actions taken during the last year on Health and Safety Issues.
WORK PROGRAMME

To consider developing two projects in the Committee’s work programme.

Report for Work Programme

The attached report was not available at the time of going to print. However, the
report on the Work Programme was issued with the agenda.

13.

14.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES

To consider increasing public participation at all of Herefordshire Council’s
Scrutiny Committee meetings.

SCRUTINY ACTIVITY REPORT

To consider the work being undertaken by the Scrutiny Committees.

127 - 134

135 - 166

167 - 176

177 - 182

183 - 184



PUBLIC INFORMATION
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES

The Council has established Scrutiny Committees for Adult Social Care
and Strategic Housing, Childrens’ Services, Community Services,
Environment, and Health. A Strategic Monitoring Committee scrutinises
corporate matters and co-ordinates the work of these Committees.

The purpose of the Committees is to ensure the accountability and
transparency of the Council's decision making process.

The principal roles of Scrutiny Committees are to
e Help in developing Council policy

e Probe, investigate, test the options and ask the difficult questions before
and after decisions are taken

e Look in more detail at areas of concern which may have been raised by
the Cabinet itself, by other Councillors or by members of the public

e "call in" decisions - this is a statutory power which gives Scrutiny
Committees the right to place a decision on hold pending further
scrutiny.

e Review performance of the Council

e Conduct Best Value reviews

o Undertake external scrutiny work engaging partn
[...]
 ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the
building following which further instructions will be given.

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of
the exits.

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning
to collect coats or other personal belongings.



AGENDA ITEM 3

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of Strategic Monitoring
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35
Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday, 9th June, 2005 at 10.00
a.m. and reconvened at The Council Chamber,
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Wednesday 15th
June, 2005 at 10.00 am.

Present (on Councillor T.M. James (Chairman)
9th June): Councillor Mrs. P.A. Andrews (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: B.F. Ashton, H. Bramer, A.C.R. Chappell, J.H.R. Goodwin,
Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes, J.P. Thomas and W.J.S. Thomas

Present (on Councillor T.M. James (Chairman),
15th June Councillor Mrs. P.A. Andrews (Vice-Chairman),

Councillors B.F. Ashton, H. Bramer, A.C.R. Chappell, J.H.R. Goodwin,
Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes, J.P. Thomas and W.J.S. Thomas

In attendance Councillors Mrs L.O. Barnett, J.W. Edwards, D.J. Fleet, Mrs J.P.

on 9th June: French, R.l. Matthews, J.C. Mayson R.J. Phillips, D.W. Rule, D.B.
Wilcox, and R.M. Wilson.

In attendance Councillors Mrs L.O. Barnett, J.W. Edwards, Mrs J.P. French, J.G.S.

on 15th June Guthrie, R.l. Matthews, Mrs J.E. Pemberton, R.J. Phillips, D.W. Rule,
and R.M. Wilson.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.

2, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillors Mrs P.A. Andrews, A.C.R. Chappell, D.J. Fleet, Mrs M.D. Lloyd-Hayes
and J.P. Thomas declared personal interests in agenda item 4: Call —in of Cabinet
decision on office accommodation.

3. MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28th April, 2005 be
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4, CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION ON OFFICE ACCOMMODATION

(The Committee had been recommended to
[...]
EW OF COMMERCIAL
ENFORCEMENT - STAGE 3 REPORT

Report By: Director of Environment

Wards Affected

County-wide

Purpose

1. To consider and approve the Stage 3 report and outcomes of the Best Value Review
of Commercial Enforcement. Copies of the Stage 3 report have been issued
separately to Members of the Committee and is available to the public on request.

Financial Implications

2. The financial implications vary with each option for future provision. However, the
preferred option is judged to be cost neutral.

Assessing Stage 3 Reports

3. In considering Stage 3 reports, responsibility rests with the Chair of the relevant
Scrutiny Committee, supported by officers, to satisfy the Strategic Monitoring
Committee that the requirements of the review process have been met. In doing so,
the role of the Strategic Monitoring Committee is to ensure the robustness of the
review process, rather than revisiting the detail of each review.

Background to the Review

4. The Stage 1 Report covered the initial data collection stage of the process together
with the proposed consultation action plan and benchmarking information plan. This
was completed and approved by the then Environment Monitoring and Review
Committee on 11 April 2002.

5. The Environment Scrutiny Committee was invited to consider the progress of the
Commercial Enforcement Review on the 26 September 2003 by means of a situation
report which concluded that Markets and Fairs did not easily sit within the rest of the
services under review and the need to collect more up to date data.

6. The Review team comprised Members, the managers of the services being
reviewed, the Environment Directorate Best Value Officer (Project Manager), and a
critical friend from Policy and Community. The Head of Service for the Division acted
as sponsor within Prince2 project management framework principles.

Changes and Issues

7. A considerable amount of information was gathered particularly relating to the
changes, trends in service p
[...]
Service

o Expand the Service

. Re-engineer the current services to deliver more efficient services.

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Bob Barker on ext 0985.

11



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE 1 JULY 2005

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

After consideration of the issues facing the services and the conclusions from the
review, the review team recommended the preferred option as being that the
services are re-engineered to deliver more efficient services.

The Environment Scrutiny Committee on 6 June 2005 considered the outcomes and
findings of the review and endorsed the recommendation of the review team.

Risk assessment

There is limited risk to the Authority in pursuing the agreed option. There may be
some minor risk to customer satisfaction levels during the introduction of the re-
engineering. There is a good understanding of the current issues and areas for
improvement. There is also a willingness within the services to make the necessary
changes.

Process issues

There has been a considerable delay in progressing this review and this has been
the result of many factors, including;

. Ongoing pressure of work on key officers both on the review team and in
terms of the services managers increased operational rather than strategic or
managerial activities;

J Outbreak of Legionnaires Disease in affecting performance in 2003/4;
. The restructuring of the Directorate during the summer of 2004.

o The introduction of the Licensing Act 2003.

o The Report of the Hampton Review

The services in this review have be subject to other improvement activities and
quality assurance methods, such as Herefordshire Driver Assessments and
achieving 1ISO9001, consequently the services have been improving whilst the review
had been going on, so much so that it was felt that the potential added value of the
review has been diluted.

RECOMMENDATION

THAT the Committee endorse the recommendation of the Environment
Scrutiny Committee on the Stage 3 report of the Best Value Review of
Commercial Enforcement, that the services are re-engineered to deliver
more efficient services, and refer the findings to the Cabinet Member
(Environment) for consideration.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Best Value Review of Commercial Enforcement, Stage 3 Report

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Bob Barker on ext 0985.

12



AGENDA ITEM 6
STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE 1ST JULY, 2005

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK

Report By: Director of Corporate and Customer Services

Wards Affected
County-wide
Purpose
1. To note the revised Performance Management Framework.
Background

2. The report to Cabinet on 23rd June, 2005, is appended. A report on the proceedings
of Cabinet will be made at the meeting.

RECOMMENDATION

THAT the report be noted subject to any comments the Committee
wishes to make.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

. None.

Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Sue Giriffiths, Head of Performari%e Management on 01432 260476

PMFcoverreport0.doc




14



@

HEREFORDSHIRE
COUNCIL

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK

PROGRAMME AREA RESPONSIBILITY:
CORPORATE AND CUSTOMER SERVICES

CABINET 23RD JUNE, 2005

Wards Affected

None

Purpose

To approve the revised Performance Management Framework attached as Appendix 1.
Key Decision

This is not a Key Decision.

Recommendation

THAT the revised Performance Management framework be approved.

Reasons

The Council first adopted a Performance Management Framework in May 2003. Since then,
and following the appointment of a Head of Performance Management later that year there
have been significant developments and improvements made to elements of the framework.
These have now been brought together into one document, the revised Performance
Management Framework.

Considerations

1. Performance Management is an important aspect of the Council’s governance. It is
vital that processes and systems are applied consistently across the Council and that
th
[...]
rking,
discussion and learning. Progress on proposed efficiencies, gains and cash savings
will be reported on as part of the new corporate reporting arrangements.

18
34



Appendix 1

Roles and Responsibilities of Performance Leads and Performance
Coordinators

Performance Leads Performance Coordinators
Champions (on DMT’s) Technical experfs\

Can apply carrot/stick Requegféﬁé\se information
Display enthusiasm/ownership |Q”ce dgtajl of PM

Act as critical friend to other Hea r Vi ”ﬁ I port/info to
of Service \N &s\

Ensure information usedto ma \/ sure a \{a%te Performance
improvements ailable

processes e.g. service plans

Communicate expectation \é\> \ ﬁ\upﬂm)t processes/chase deadlines

Follow up progress where prohlerdis | Monitor progress

Feedback decisions/plans to Implement decisions/plans

DMT’s

Ensure risk registers in place Ensure managers do risk
assessments

Ensure good audit trails Ensure good audit trails

Promote good practice with Technical networking/sharing good

managers practice

Promote overall picture Pull it all together/join up

Keep coordinators informed of Keep Leads informed of any

changes to services/plans/relevant | changes to PI's, problems collecting

decisions. data, changes to reporting

Monitor commitments in liaison Provide monitoring information for

with Head of Performance the commitments process

Management

19
35




(014

9led

80IAIBS

O pesH/1equisiN LINXD

Joy08u1g/eAnnoex3 eIy

slawio)sny InQ

(pooyay
oeduwy)
JUsWISSasSSy 92UdPIAD
ssalboid/sjuswwior) MM ue|d Juswanoidwij/uonoy 10 9241nog anssj| / awo2ln0 Jojealpu|

90-5002 9ejdwa] sjuswHWWo)

Z Xipuaddy



AGENDA ITEM 7
STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE 1ST JULY, 2005

INTEGRATED ANNUAL OUTTURN REPORT 2004/05

Report By: Director of Corporate and Customer Services and
the County Treasurer.

Wards Affected
County-wide
Purpose
1. To note the 2004/05 outturn information for Best Value Performance Indicators, the

Capital Programme and Revenue Budget and to receive an update on strategic risks
facing the Council.

Financial Implications
2. Asindicated in the report.

Background

3. The report to Cabinet on 23rd June, 2005 is appended. A report on the proceedings
of Cabinet will be made at the meeting.

RECOMMENDATION

THAT the report be noted subject to any comments the Committee
wishes to make.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

. None.

Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Sue Griffiths, Head of Performance Management on tel: 01432 260476
or

Andrew Tanner, Assistant Cougt Treasurer on tel: 01432 260162

IntegratedAnnualOutturncoverreport0.doc




38



@

HEREFORDSHIRE
COUNCIL

INTEGRATED ANNUAL OUTTURN REPORT 2004/05

PROGRAMME AREA RESPONSIBILITY:
CORPORATE STRATEGY AND FINANCE, AND
CORPORATE AND CUSTOMER SERVICES

CABINET 23RD JUNE, 2005
Wards Affected

None

Purpose

To consider the 2004/05 outturn information for Best Value Performance Indicators, the
Capital Programme and Revenue Budget and to provide an update on strategic risks facing
the Council. The integration of these key areas into a single report mirrors the structure and
approach of the Corporate Plan adopted by Council in March, 2005 and is central to
achieving an effective performance management system.

Key Decision

This is not a key decision.

Recommendations

THAT (a) the Best Value Performance Indicators for 2004/05 be approved for
publication subject to any detailed textual amendments required;

(b) the key areas of variance of performance from agreed targets be noted;

(c) the final Revenue Outturn be noted and the transfers to and from
Reserves be approved;

(d) the Capital Programme Outturn be noted; and

(e) the current position in relation to key corporate risks be noted.

Reasons

This report marks a significant change to the approach to corporate performance reporting,
bringing together performance indicator, risk management and financial information into a
single report to provide Cabinet with a coherent picture of the Council’s perform
[...]
ernment and also provide an update on performance against
the targets in the first round LPSA (LPSA1).

Financial Implications

Indicated in the attached report.

Background

The report to Cabinet on 19th May, 2005, is appended.

Cabinet noted that the projected Performance Reward Grant (PRG) level is 50% of
the maximum available (approximately £1.6 million). Cabinet also noted that the
PRG will be used to fund the Council's high priority objectives within LPSA2.

The Council stands to earn up to a maximum of £4.4 million for LPSAZ2, equating to
£366,000 per target. The Council remains confident that a final sign off can soon be
reached on LPSA2 despite the delays in reaching agreement on outcomes and

performance measurement. The next report to Cabinet will contain
recommendations and options for funding and on what the money will be used for.
RECOMMENDATION

THAT the report be noted subject to any comments the Committee
wishes to make.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

None.

LPSAcoverreport0.doc

Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Andrew Tanner, Assistal'étS)County Treasurer on 0162




94



&i AGENDA ITEM NO. 7

HEREFORDSHIRE
COUNCIL

LOCAL PUBLIC SERVICE AGREEMENT UPDATE

PROGRAMME AREA RESPONSIBILITY:
CORPORATE STRATEGY AND FINANCE

CABINET 19TH MAY, 2005
Wards Affected

No wards are affected.

Purpose

To notify Cabinet on progress towards developing the second Local Public Service
Agreement (LPSA2) with the Government and also provide an update on performance
against the targets agreed in the first round LPSA (LPSA1).

Key Decision

This is not a Key Decision.

Recommendation

That Cabinet notes the progress made on targets for LPSA 2 and the performance on
LPSA 1.

Reasons

Cabinet members need to be notified on progress against the negotiations of LPSA2 and the
performance against LPSA1 targets.

Considerations

1. This report is split into two sections covering the first and second LPSAs. The formal
measurement period for LPSA1 ended o
[...]
uiog s\ 29Ao|dwa juswdojanaqg

anoge sy ¥oel} 03 jled | @4y MOH pue ‘ASAIng uoluidQ Jeis uni-oy paAoidwi Jeuonyesiuebio

ddueWI0LDdd | S921N0SAY NSy uoipy
uoniuyaQ
9-500Z 3264e) (s)103e01pU] pue swiayl

8-G00¢Z Z LA ABajels Juswdojoaag 92100 pue Aed

165



166



AGENDA ITEM 11
STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE 1ST JULY, 2005

HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT

Report By: The Chief Executinve and the Director of
Corporate and Customer Services

Wards Affected
County-wide
Purpose
1. To note actions taken during the last year on Health and Safety issues.
Background

2. The report to Cabinet on 23rd June, 2005, is appended. A report on the proceedings
of Cabinet will be made at the meeting.

RECOMMENDATION

THAT the report be noted subject to any comments the Committee
wishes to make.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

. None.

Further information on the subject of this report is available from David Johnson, Head of Human
Resources oln6(7)1432 383055

HSannualreportcoverreport0.doc




168



B

HEREFORDSHIRE
COUNCIL

HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT

PROGRAMME AREA RESPONSIBILTY: CORPORATE AND CUSTOMER

SERVICES AND HUMAN RESOURCES

CABINET 23RD JUNE 2005
Wards Affected

None

Purpose

To receive a report on actions taken during the last year to progress addressing Health and
Safety issues.

Key Decision

This is not a key decision.

Recommendation

That the report be noted.

Reasons

The Council has put in place a series of actions to improve the health, safety and well-being
of its workforce. These actions have been effective in identifying sickness absence issues to
be addressed and reducing employee turnover rates to well below the average for Local
Government.

Considerations

1.

The actions taken which are described in this report are part of a continuing process
and are monitored by the Safety Committee at their quarterly meetings. During 2004
the Head of Human Resources took over the chair for these meetings as it was felt
important that a member of the Chief Executive’s Manage
[...]


WorkprogrammeJarvis|T0.doc







AGENDA ITEM 13
STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE 1ST JULY, 2005

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT HEREFORDSHIRE
COUNCIL’S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES

Report By: County Secretary and Solicitor

Wards Affected
1. County-wide
Purpose
2. To consider increasing public participation at all of Herefordshire Council’'s Scrutiny

Committee meetings.

Financial Implications

3. The proposals would incur additional expenditure on publicity. This would have to be
met from existing service budgets.

Background

4. In preparing for the meeting of the Community Services Scrutiny Committee on 13th
June 2005, the Chairman Councillor A.C.R. Chappell decided that he wanted to
explore ways of enhancing the scope for members of the public to ask questions and
encouraging them to contribute at Community Services Scrutiny Committee
meetings. His wish was two-fold:

i) That members of the public be able to suggest issues which they would like to
scrutinised; and

i) That members of the public should be able to ask questions and contribute to
the debate at scrutiny committee meetings.

5. The Constitution already contains a general provision allowing Scrutiny Committees
to invite public participation at their meetings (Standing Order no. 7.3.2). After
consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Monitoring Committee, it was agreed
to pilot a scheme that explicitly enabled the public to participate at the meeting of the
Community Services Scrutiny Committee on 13th June 2005.

6. It was decided that a clear protocol was required so that public participation at
Scrutiny Committee meetings could be effectively managed. A copy of the protocol
included in the agenda for the pilot meeting of the Community Services Scrutiny
Committee as a public information sheet, is attached at Appendix 1 to this report.

Action
7. A specific item was added to the Community Services Scrutiny Committee agenda as

the first main item after the Committee’s statutory business titled: ‘suggestions 

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Strategic Monitoring 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Friday, 1st July, 2005 at 10.00 
a.m. 
 
Present: Councillor T.M. James (Chairman) 

Councillor  Mrs. P.A. Andrews (Vice-Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: B.F. Ashton, W.L.S. Bowen, A.C.R. Chappell, 

J.H.R. Goodwin and J.P. Thomas 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors J.W. Edwards, P.J. Edwards, Mrs. J.P. French, 

R.J. Phillips and R.M. Wilson 
  
5. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor H. Bramer, Mrs M.D. Lloyd-Hayes and 

W.J.S. Thomas. 
  
6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
7. MINUTES   
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting which commenced on 9th June 
and reconvened on 15th June, 2005 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman, subject to recording 
Councillor W.L.S. Bowen as having been present on 15th June, 
2005. 

  
8. BEST VALUE REVIEW OF PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING SERVICES - STAGE 3 

REPORT   
  
 The Committee was asked to consider and approve the Stage 3 report and 

outcomes of the Best Value Review of Private Sector Housing. 
 
A copy of the detailed review report considered by the Adult Social Care and 
Housing Scrutiny Committee had been circulated separately to Members of the 
Committee.   
 
The Head of Strategic Housing Services presented the report explaining how the 
Review had been conducted to comply with the Best Value regime. 
 
In the course of discussion the following principal points were made: 
 
• It was acknowledged that whilst comparative data had been available for 

statutory areas of service, benchmarking had been more difficult in discretionary 
areas of service. 

 
• The Committee discussed the work underway on energy efficiency, the difficulty 

in attracting specialist staff for enforcement work and the proposed employment, 



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 1ST JULY, 2005 
 

in conjunction with the Primary Care Trust of an Occupational Therapist 
dedicated to housing activities. 

 

RESOLVED: That the recommendation of the Adult Social Care and Strategic 
Housing Scrutiny Committee on the Stage 3 report of the Best 
Value Review of Private Sector Housing, that the in-house team 
be developed, be endorsed and the findings referred to the 
Cabinet Member (Social Care Adults and Health). 

  
9. BEST VALUE REVIEW OF COMMERCIAL ENFORCEMENT - STAGE 3 REPORT  
  
 The Committee considered the Stage 3 report and outcomes of the Best Value 

Review of Commercial Enforcement.   
 
A copy of the detailed review report considered by the Environment Scrutiny 
Committee had been circulated separately to Members of the Committee.   
  
The Head of Environmental Health and Trading Standards presented the report 
explaining how the Review had been conducted to comply with the Best Value 
regime. 
 
The Committee noted the implications of the Hampton Review on regulatory 
inspections and enforcement for the Service; the conflict between national regulatory 
requirements and the wish to shape regulatory services to meet local needs and 
priorities; and how the Review proposed to increase efficiency by re-engineering the 
current services. 
 
It was also noted that the Review had taken a significant amount of time and effort. It 
was suggested that the Committee should ask for a report on the future approach to 
the Best Value Review process, examining whether in conducting Best Value 
Reviews resources were being applied to the best effect. 

RESOLVED:   

That  (a) the recommendation of the Environment Scrutiny Committee on 
the Stage 3 report of the Best Value Review of Commercial 
Enforcement, that the services are re-engineered to deliver more 
efficient services, be endorsed and the findings referred to the 
Cabinet Member (Environment) for consideration; 

  and 

 (b) a report be made to the Committee on the future approach to the 
Best Value Review process. 

  
10. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK   
  
 The Committee was invited to note the revised Performance Management 

Framework. 
 

The report to Cabinet on 23rd June 2005 was appended to the report.   
 
Attention was drawn to the way in which risk management was now embedded in the 
framework, the importance of verification and quality assurance systems and the 
performance management timetable. 



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 1ST JULY, 2005 
 

RESOLVED: That the revised Performance Management Framework be noted. 
  
11. INTEGRATED ANNUAL OUTTURN REPORT 2004/05   
  
 The Committee was invited to note the 2004/05 outturn information for Best Value 

Performance Indicators, the Capital Programme and Revenue Budget and to receive 
an update on strategic risks facing the Council. 
 
The report to Cabinet on 23rd June, 2005 was appended to the report. 
 
In the course of discussion the following principal points were made: 
 
• Concern was expressed that the number of households receiving intensive home 

care was significantly below the upper quartile performance.   In response it was 
stated that the executive was mindful of the situation.  However, there was 
concern that in the Social Care area generally the additional investment which 
had been made did not appear to be improving service delivery as had been 
expected.  This required further analysis. 

• Performance in preparing proposed Statements of Special Educational Needs 
was also identified as having declined since 2003/04 and was again below the 
upper quartile.  An assurance was given in reply that the matter was receiving 
attention. 

• Performance in determining planning applications was below the 2003/2004 level 
and below the upper quartile.  The Cabinet Member (Environment) reported that 
there was now a full complement of planning officers and he expected 
performance to improve.  

• That the Housing and Council Tax benefit performance was also a cause for 
concern.  The County Treasurer commented that the transition onto a new 
software system had had an adverse impact on performance in the short-term 
but improvements were now being made. 

 
In conclusion performance in relation to homelessness, the social care budget and 
performance in determining planning applications were highlighted as areas which 
should be subject to more detailed scrutiny.    
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That  (a) the report be noted; 
 
  and 
  
 (b) performance in relation to homelessness, the social care budget 

and performance in determining planning applications should be 
subject to more detailed scrutiny. 

  
12. LOCAL PUBLIC SERVICE AGREEMENT   
  
 The Committee was invited to note progress towards developing the second Local 

Public Services Agreement (LPSA2) with the Government and receive an update on 
performance against the targets in the first round LPSA (LPSA1). 
 
The report to Cabinet on 19th May, 2005 was appended to the report. 



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 1ST JULY, 2005 
 

 
The Assistant County Treasurer presented the report drawing attention to the 
projected level of Performance Reward Grant the Council could expect to receive 
form LPSA 1, and the ongoing negotiations with partners and Government offices for 
LPSA2.   
 
In terms of the cost of LPSA 1 the County Treasurer advised that no specific 
costings had been made because resources had been expended on activities that 
were in any event the Council’s priorities. 
 
In relation to LPSA 2 it was noted that one of the targets related to tackling anti-
social behaviour and proposed that this needed to be scrutinised as part of the work 
programme. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the approach to tackling anti-social 
behaviour scrutinised as part of the work programme. 

  
13. ANNUAL EFFICIENCY STATEMENT - 2004/05   
  
 The Committee received a report on the Council’s Backward Looking Annual 

Efficiency Statement (BLAES) looking back over 2004/05. 
 
The report to Cabinet on 9th June, 2005 was appended to the report. 
 
It was noted that there had been no formal corporate exercise carried out by the 
Council as part of the 2004/2005 budget to identify cash efficiency savings for 
2004/05 and the BLAES, which had had to be prepared for submission to the 
Government, had proved difficult to construct.  The production of a forward looking 
Annual Efficiency Statement (AES) had been required by the Government for 
2005/2006.  This clearly set out savings to be achieved during the current year and 
would make the preparation of the BLAES for 2005/06 less problematic and a key 
report.  The Committee emphasised that the AES 2005/06 would require careful 
monitoring by the Committee as the year progressed. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted and progress in making the savings set 
out in the 2005/2006 Annual Efficiency Statement be the subject 
of regular reports. 

  
14. PAY AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY   
  
 The Committee was asked to note the Council’s Pay and Workforce Development 

Strategy 2005-8, and operating plan for 2005-6. 
 
As requested by the Committee an appendix to the report had been prepared 
providing detail on the proposals to improve recruitment arrangements. 
 
The Head of Human Resources presented the report explaining the basis on which 
the Strategy had been prepared. 
 
In response to questions he commented that the Strategy did contain proposals for 
developing employees skills.  However, the Authority had a low turnover of staff and 
could not meet the aspirations of all employees for promotion, especially at 
management level.  He also confirmed that the Council was seeking efficiencies at 
every stage of the recruitment process. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 1ST JULY, 2005 
 
  
15. HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT   
  
 The Committee received a report on actions taken during the last year on Health and 

Safety issues. 
 
The Head of Human Resources outlined the action which had been undertaken to 
improve the health, safety and well-being of the workforce, including the 
management of sickness absence. 
 
The Committee expressed concern about the level of sickness absence, whilst 
noting the management action which had been taken.  It received an assurance that 
further work was being carried out to separate out long-term sickness from the 
statistics and identify the percentage of days lost which this represented. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

  
16. WORK PROGRAMME   
  
 The Committee considered how to develop strategic scrutiny reviews as part of its 

work programme. 
 
The report noted that the Committee had previously identified a need to scrutinise 
ICT services and the operation of the Council’s contract with Herefordshire Jarvis 
Services.  It was suggested that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman should give 
consideration to the scoping of the Reviews and composition of Review Groups. 

RESOLVED:  That scoping statements and the appointment of Review Groups 
be finalised following consultation with the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of the Committee. 

  
17. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEES   
  
 The Committee considered a proposal to increase public participation at all of 

Herefordshire Council’s Scrutiny Committee meetings along the lines piloted by the 
Community Services Scrutiny Committee.   
 
The Chairman of the Community Services Scrutiny Committee reported on the 
arrangements piloted at that Committee’s last meeting.  A protocol which had been 
used to govern the new arrangements was appended to the report. 
 
The consensus was that it was important that the Scrutiny Committees were able to 
operate flexibly and responsively.  Rather than adopting a prescriptive approach it 
was therefore proposed that each Committee should determine how best to 
encourage public participation in its work, drawing on the experience of the other 
Scrutiny Committees. 
 
It was also noted that the inter-relationship of the Community Forums and the 
Scrutiny Committees required further consideration. 

RESOLVED: That each Scrutiny Committee take responsibility for seeking to 
encourage public participation in its work. 

  
18. SCRUTINY ACTIVITY REPORT   
  
 The Committee noted the work being undertaken by the Scrutiny Committees. 



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 1ST JULY, 2005 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.50 p.m. CHAIRMAN
 


